

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

SUPREME COURT OF THE PHILIPPINES PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated June 22, 2020, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 12365 (ARNEL D. MAGNAYON, complainant v. ATTY. ARTURO C. DELOS REYES, respondent.) —This Court resolves to ADOPT and APPROVE the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached November 25, 2016 Report and Recommendation, which the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Board of Governors likewise adopted and approved. The Complaint against Atty. Arturo C. Delos Reyes is DISMISSED.

Accordingly, the case is considered **CLOSED** and **TERMINATED**.

SO ORDERED." (Gaerlan, J., on leave.)

Very truly yours,

MisfocBatt MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III

Division Clerk of Court

Atty. Randall C. Tabayoyong Director for Bar Discipline INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

> JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL Supreme Court, Manila

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

Mr. Arnel D. Magnayon Complainant #46 Sampaguita Street, Lodora Village 1770 Muntinlupa City

Atty. Arturo C. Delos Reyes Counsel for Respondent Room 403, Medalla Building Araneta Center, 1109 Quezon City

Atty. Rosita M. Requillas-Nacional Deputy Clerk of Court & Bar Confidant OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila